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)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


On August 4, 2000, Patrick A. Boe filed a complaint seeking this Commission’s redetermination of the Missouri Veterinary Medical Board’s (Board) decision to deny Boe’s application for licensure as a doctor of veterinary medicine.

On September 19, 2000, the Board filed a motion for summary determination with supporting exhibits.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that (a) Boe does not dispute and (b) entitle the Board to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).

The Board cites the request for admissions that it served on Boe on August 16, 2000.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the 

facts asserted in the request, and no further proof in required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.  Linde v. Kilbourne, 543 S.W.2d 543, 545-46 (Mo. App., W.D. 1976).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.420(1) apply that rule to this case.

We gave Boe until October 6, 2000, to file a response to the motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed. 

Findings of Fact

1. Boe was licensed by the Iowa Board of Veterinary Medicine (Iowa Board) as a doctor of veterinary medicine, License No. 6060, issued on or about May 18, 1992.  That license is current, and it expires on June 30, 2002. 

2.  On or about January 26, 1999, the Iowa Department of Agriculture filed an affidavit in the Iowa District Court for Clayton County, alleging that Boe on 13 occasions signed health certificates that falsified psuedorabies testing dates and pseudorabies status in violation of Iowa Code section 166D.16.

3. Boe admitted in a court document and in oral proceedings before the court that he falsified the 13 health certificates.  

4. On or about April 6, 1999, the Iowa District Court for Clayton County entered an order that assessed a civil penalty against Boe in the amount of $13,000 plus court costs. 

5. On January 27, 2000, the Iowa Board charged Boe with knowingly making misleading, deceptive, untrue, or fraudulent representations in the practice of veterinary medicine 

by signing health certificates that falsified pseudorabies testing dates and pseudorabies status on 13 occasions.

6. On April 11, 2000, Boe applied to the Board for a license through reciprocity to practice as a doctor of veterinary medicine in Missouri.

7. Pursuant to a settlement agreement and final order dated May 25, 2000, the Iowa Board placed Boe on probation for two years and ordered him to pay a civil penalty of $500. 

8. On July 14, 2000, the Board denied Boe’s application for licensure by reciprocity.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Boe’s complaint.  Section 621.045.  Boe has the burden to show that he is entitled to licensure.  Section 621.120, RSMo 1994.  We decide Boe’s complaint by applying the law to the facts to make anew the decision that was before the Board.  Geriatric Nursing Facility, Inc. v. Department of Soc. Servs., 693 S.W.2d 206, 209 (Mo. App. W.D. 1985).  Therefore, we simply decide the application de novo.  State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).

I.  Final Disciplinary Action in Another State


The Board argues that Boe’s application should be denied pursuant to section 340.264.2(9) because final disciplinary action was entered against Boe’s license in another state.  Boe requested in his complaint that he be given the opportunity, even conditionally, to practice his trade.  However, Boe did not respond to the Board’s request for admissions or to the Board’s motion for summary determination.  


Sections 340.264.1 and .2(9) provide:


1.  The board may refuse to issue or renew any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required pursuant to sections 340.200 to 340.330 for one or any combination of causes stated in subsection 2 of this section. . . . 


2.  . . .

*   *   *


(9) Revocation, suspension, restriction, modification, limitation, reprimand, warning, censure, probation or other final disciplinary action against the holder of, or applicant for, a license or registration or other right to practice any profession regulated by sections 340.200 to 340.330 or by another state, territory, federal agency or country, whether or not voluntarily agreed to by the licensee or applicant[.]  

The word “may” in section 340.264.1 means discretion, not a mandate.  Finch, 514 S.W.2d at 614.  The discretion is now ours.  Id. at 614-15.


Sections 340.264.1 and .2(9) provide that cause exists to deny an application if final disciplinary action is taken in another state, including an action of placing the licensee on probation.  Boe admitted that the Iowa Board placed his license on probation for two years.  Therefore, we conclude that cause exists to deny Boe’s license under section 340.264.2(9).

II.  Violations of Sections 340.200 to 340.330


The Board alleges that Boe’s application should be denied pursuant to section 340.264.2(7) because Boe violated provisions of section 340.200 to 340.330.  Section 340.264.2(7) provides the following cause for denial of an application:


(7) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting, or enabling any person to violate, any provisions of sections 340.200 to 340.330, or any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to sections 340.200 to 340.330[.]


The Board alleges that Boe’s conduct violated the following 5 provisions:  (1) section 340.264.2(4) for misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation, dishonesty, unethical or unprofessional conduct; (2) section 340.264.2(5) for conduct that is harmful or dangerous to the health of a patient; (3) section 340.264.2(6) for incompetency, gross negligence, or repeated negligence; 

(4) section 340.264.2(15) for knowingly or recklessly making or causing to be made a false statement or documentation in connection to the health of an animal; (5) section 340.264.2(24) for a violation of professional trust or confidence.

A.  Section 340.264.2(4)


Section 340.264.2(4) provides the following cause for refusal to issue a license:


(4) Misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation, dishonesty, unethical conduct or unprofessional conduct in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession license or regulated by sections 340.200 to 340.330[.]


Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.  State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.  Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 333 (10th ed. 1993).  Misrepresentation is falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.  Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 744 (10th ed. 1993).  Unethical conduct and unprofessional conduct include “any conduct which by common opinion and fair judgment is determined to be unprofessional or dishonorable.”  Perez v. Missouri Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 803 S.W.2d 160, 164 (Mo. App., W.D. 1991).


Boe admitted that on 13 occasions in the course of his practice of veterinary medicine he signed health certificates that falsified psuedorabies testing dates and pseudorabies.  His admissions indicate that he acted intentionally.  He admitted that the Iowa District Court 

assessed a civil penalty against him in the amount of $13,000 plus court costs for his conduct.  We conclude that Boe’s conduct constituted misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation, dishonesty, unethical conduct and unprofessional conduct in the performance of the functions or duties of a doctor of veterinary medicine under section 340.264.2(4).  

B. Section 340.264.2(5)

Section 340.264.2(5) provides the following cause for refusal to issue a license:


(5) Any conduct or practice which is or might be harmful or dangerous to the health of a patient[.]


Boe admitted falsifying health certificates on 13 occasions.  We conclude that his conduct was potentially harmful to the health of a patient under section 340.264.2(5).

C.  Section 340.264.2(6)


Section 340.264.2(6) provides the following cause for refusal to issue a license:


(6) Incompetency, gross negligence or repeated negligence in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 340.200 to 340.330.  For purposes of this subdivision, “repeated negligence” means the failure, on more than one occasion, to use that degree of skill and learning ordinarily used under the same or similar circumstances by members of the profession[.]


Incompetence is a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  Gross negligence is a deviation from the professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 533.  The mental state can be inferred from all the surrounding circumstances.  Id.  


Boe’s admissions indicate that he acted intentionally.  Intent and indifference are mutually exclusive.  Boe did not act with mere indifference, conscious or otherwise.  Further, Boe’s admissions do not indicate that he was incompetent.  Therefore, we conclude that Boe’s 

admissions do not establish incompetence, gross negligence, or repeated negligence under section 340.264(6).

D.  Section 340.264(15)


Section 340.264(15) provides the following cause for refusal to issue a license:


(15) Knowingly or recklessly making or causing to be made, or aiding or abetting in the making of a false statement or documentation in connection with the birth, death, or health of any animal, executed in connection with the practice of his or her profession[.]


Boe’s admissions establish that he knowingly made false statements and documentation in connection with the health of an animal.  We conclude that Boe’s conduct violated section 340.264(15).

E. Section 340.264(24)


Section 340.264(24) provides the following cause for refusal to issue a license:


(24) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]


A professional trust or confidence arises when a person relies on the special knowledge and skills of a professional that are evidenced by professional licensure.  State Bd. of Nursing v. Morris, BN-85-1498, at 11 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Jan. 4, 1988).  Boe’s admissions establish that he made false documentation pertaining to psuedorabies testing.  We conclude that Boe’s conduct was a violation of professional trust or confidence under section 340.264(24).

F.  Conclusion as to Violations of Sections 340.200 to 340.300

Boe’s conduct constituted misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation, dishonesty, unethical or unprofessional conduct in violation of 340.264.2(4).  His conduct was harmful or dangerous to 

the health of a patient in violation of 340.264.2(5).  Boe knowingly made or caused to be made a false statement or documentation in connection to the health of an animal under 340.264.2(15).  

Boe violated a professional trust or confidence under 340.264.2(24).  His conduct did not constitute incompetency, gross negligence, or repeated negligence under 340.264.2(6).  

Therefore, we conclude that cause exists to deny Boe’s license under section 340.264.2(7) for violating provisions of section 340.200 to 340.330.

III.  Lack of Good Moral Character


The Board alleges that Boe’s conduct demonstrates a lack of good moral character under section 340.228.3(1).  The qualifications of a licensed doctor of veterinary medicine include good moral character.  Section 340.228.3(1).  Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.  State ex rel. McAvoy v. Louisiana St. Bd. of Med. Examiners, 115 So.2d 833, 839 (La. 1959); Florida Bd. of Bar Examiners Re:  G.W.L., 364 So.2d 454, 458 (Fla. 1978).  Boe’s conduct, as set forth in his admissions, shows a lack of good moral character.  Therefore, we conclude that cause exists to deny Boe’s license under section 340.228.3(1).

IV.  Conclusion as to the Application


Boe’s admissions establish that his license was placed on probation in another state pursuant to section 340.264.2(9) and that he violated provisions of sections 340.200 to 340.330 pursuant to section 340.264(7).  He demonstrated a lack of good moral character as set forth in section 340.228.3(1).  Boe did not respond to the Board’s request for admissions or to the motion for summary determination.  Therefore, based on all the evidence submitted, we deny Boe’s application for licensure as a doctor of veterinary medicine.  

Summary


We grant the Board’s motion and enter our decision in the Board’s favor.  We deny Boe’s application for licensure.  


We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on November 3, 2000.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE 



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 1999 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise indicated.
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